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APPENDICES 

2018/2019 SCHEDULE OF FEES 

AND CHARGES 

Fees shown are inclusive of GST. 

COMMUNITY SERVICES FEES 

$ 

Council Office 
Opening Hours 

Monday to Friday 8:00am-4.30pm 

  

Rubbish Bags (bundle of 10)  8.00 

Photocopying:    

Black and white (per copy) 

  

Single sided A4 .30c 

Single sided A3 .50c 

Double sided A4 .40c 

Double sided A3 .60c 

Photocopying:   

Colour (per copy)         

  

Single sided A4 3.00 
Single sided A3 5.00 

Double sided A4 4.00 

Double sided A3  6.00 

Street Index – with rates 127.00 
  

Photocopy plans etc: 

Time involved to retrieve and/or photocopy plans 

(per 10 minutes) 

10.00 

 

Any other services not covered elsewhere (per 

hr) 

75.00 

 

   

LIBRARY/SERVICE CENTRES FEES 

$ 

Featherston 

Opening Hours 

Monday to Friday 9.30am-5pm 

Saturday 10am-12pm 

 

Greytown 

Opening Hours 

Monday to Friday 9.30am-5pm 

Saturday 10am-12pm 

 

Martinborough 

Opening Hours 
Monday to Friday 9.30am-5pm 

Saturday 10am-12pm 

 

Rental Books  .50c 

Magazines  No Charge 

Premium Magazine Range  .50c 

Reservation of Books  .50c 

Replacement Cards  Lost 2.00 

 Theft/Worn 

out 
No Charge 

Inter-loan Items:    Books 10.00 

Book Covering:  Paperback 50c 

  Hardback 1.00 

  Large 2.00 

Internet   No charge 

Printouts (per page)  20c 

DVD/Video Hire (one week)  2.00 

Laminating  A3 

A4 

3.00 

2.00 

Fax Service: Per page 50c 

Australia per page 2.00 

Rest of World per page 5.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

POOLS FEES 

$ 

 

Featherston 

Opening Hours During School Term 

Monday – Thursday 2pm – 5.30pm  

Friday 2pm – 7:30pm 

Saturday - Sunday 1pm - 5.30pm 
 

Opening Hours During School & Public Holidays: 

Saturday-Thursday 1pm - 5.30pm 

Friday 1pm-7.30pm 

 

 

Greytown 

Opening Hours During School Term 

Monday – Thursday 2pm – 5.30pm  

Friday 2pm – 7:30pm 
Saturday - Sunday 1pm - 5.30pm 

 

Opening Hours During School & Public Holidays: 

Saturday-Thursday 1pm - 5.30pm 

Friday 1pm-7.30pm 

 

 

Martinborough 

Opening Hours During School Term 

Monday – Thursday 2pm – 5.30pm  
Friday 2pm – 7:30pm 

Saturday - Sunday 1pm - 5.30pm 

 

Opening Hours During School & Public Holidays: 
Saturday-Thursday 1pm - 5.30pm 

Friday 1pm-7.30pm 

 

 

 

No Charges (All towns) 

 

  

  

 

 

COMMUNITY BUILDINGS FEES 

$ 

Fees and Charges – All venues (in addition to hire 

charges) 
 

Deposit (required to confirm booking) venues - 50% 

of hire charge 

Bond if alcohol to be served 300.00 

Cleaning fee per hour (if required) 35.00 

- Small & medium venues min 1 hr 

- Large venues min 2 hrs 

 

Custodian Call-out – per hour (if required) 25.00 

Access to Kitchen Facilities (small and medium 

venues) 
20.00 

 

 

SMALL VENUES 

FEATHERSTON ANZAC HALL COMMITTEE ROOM 

GREYTOWN UPSTAIRS ROOMS , 

MARTINBOROUGH BACKSTAGE MEETING 

ROOMS, FOYER, LIBRARY MEETING ROOM, 

MARTINBOROUGH COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

FEES 

$ 

Schools // Public Meetings /Free Admission to 
General Public 

 

Weekday (morning or afternoon) 25.00 

Monday to Friday – full day or part morning / 

part afternoon 

50.00 

Monday to Thursday evening 25.00 

Friday evening, Saturday, Sunday, Public 

Holidays 

75.00 

Private Use or Commercial Use  

Weekday (morning or afternoon) 30.00 

Monday to Friday – full day or part morning / 
part afternoon 

60.00 

Monday to Thursday evening 30.00 

Friday evening, Saturday, Sunday, Public 

Holidays 

120.00 
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MEDIUM VENUES 

MARTINBOROUGH  SUPPER ROOM, WAIHINGA 

CENTRE LOBBY (AFTER HOURS ONLY),  

FEATHERSTON KIWI HALL AND/OR SUPPER 

ROOM, GREYTOWN WBS ROOM,  

FEES 

$ 

Schools / /Public Meetings /Free Admission to 
General Public 

 

Weekday (morning or afternoon) 30.00 

Monday to Friday – full day or part morning / 

part afternoon 

60.00 

Monday to Thursday evening 30.00 

Friday evening, Saturday, Sunday, public 
holidays 

150.00 

Private or Commercial Use  

Weekday (morning or afternoon) 40.00 

Monday to Friday – full day or part morning / 

part afternoon 

80.00 

Monday to Thursday evening 40.00 

Friday evening, Saturday, Sunday, public 

holidays 

150.00 

Note:  Projector available in Greytown WBS Room  

  

 

LARGE VENUES 

GREYTOWN TOWN CENTRE FORUM, GREYTOWN 

TOWN CENTRE FORUM & WBS ROOM, ANZAC 

HALL (INCL SUPPER ROOM), MARTINBOROUGH 

TOWN HALL (INCL SUPPER  ROOM) 

KITCHEN ACCESS INCLUDED IN HIRE CHARGE 

FEES 

$ 

Seated Functions (seating/tables set up )  
Weekday – morning or afternoon up to 4 hours 135.00 

All day or part  day over 4 hours 195.00 

Monday to Thursday evening 135.00 

Friday evenings, Saturday, Sunday, Public 
Holidays 

375.00 

Each hour after midnight 100.00 

Functions  -  (chairs/tables available but set up 

and put away by hirer) 
 

Weekday – morning or afternoon up to 4 hours 75.00 

All day or part day over 4 hours 150.00 

Monday – Thursday evening 100.00 

Friday evening, Saturday, Sunday and Public 

holidays 

300.00 

Each hour after midnight 100.00 

Displays / Exhibitions (clear floor)  

Local and Free Admission 0.00 

Non Local or Admission Charged or 

Commercial 

100.00 

Pack in/out per day 25.00 

Sport and Fitness  

Clear floor, Local Only, Activities with no audience 20.00/hr 

Sale of Goods/Auctions  

Local 150.00 
Non Local per day 300.00 

Pack in – Pack out day 50.00 

Stage Performances/Musical Recitals etc.  

Free Admission  

Pack in/out and Rehearsals – per day 25.00 

Performance Day 150.00 

Admission Charged – Local Amateur Performers  

Pack in/out and Rehearsals – per day 25.00 

Performance Day 150.00 

Admission Charged – Professional Performers  

Pack in/out and Rehearsals – per day 50.00 

Performance Day 300.00 

 

 

SPORTS STADIUMS 

FEATHERSTON SPORTS STADIUM AND ANNEX FEES 

$ 

Hours   

Daytime:  8:00am – 6:00pm  

Evening:  6:00pm – 12:00am  
Rates   

Hourly (Stadium)  
- Minimum 2 hours 10.00 /hr 

Daytime 75.00 

Evening 45.00 

Hourly (Annex)  
 - Minimum 2 hours 2.00/hr 

 

PARKS AND RESERVES 

 FEES 

$ 

  

Use of any Council park or reserve 

(Bookings must be made in advance on the    

Event Application form for events or the 
Application to Use form for seasonal sports 

use) 

 

Additional rubbish bins 
 

Additional toilet cleaning/stocking 

 

Lost keys 
 

 

Staff call-out 

No charge 

 

 
 

 

 

At cost 
 

At cost 

 

Replacement 
cost 

 

50.00 

  

 

 

CEMETERIES FEES 

$ 

Burial   

Adult 665.00 

Child – Under 10 305.00 

Infant – Under 1 123.00 

Burial of Ashes 204.00 

Family interment (registration fee) 50.00 

Extra depth charge (not available in 

Featherston) 

255.00 

Top Soil Charge 300.00 

Burial on weekends, holidays or before noon 
on a Monday or the day after a Public Holiday 

1022.00 

Additional Fee – Non Resident  777.00 

Breaking Concrete Actual cost 

Disinterment or Re interment By 

Arrangement 

Plot Fee   

Adult 920.00 

Infant under 1  153.00 

Child under 10 306.00 

Cremation Plot / Columbarium Wall 250.00 

  

RSA 

No charge for plot, or out of district fee, charge 
interment fee only. 

 

 

PENSIONER HOUSING FEES 

PER 4 WEEKS 

$ 

Greytown   

Westhaven ($83/week) 359.67 

Martinborough   

Cecily Martin ($93/week) 403.00 

Featherston   

Burling (Single) ($83/week) 359.67 

Burling (Double) ($98/week) 381.33 

Matthews ($98/week) 381.33 

 

 

DOG REGISTRATION FEES 

$ 

General Fees   

Desexed Urban 75.00 

 Rural 42.00 

Entire Urban 105.00 

 Rural 64.00 

Late Fees Desexed Urban 112.50 

 Rural 63.00 

Late Fees Entire Urban 157.50 

 Rural 96.00 
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Other Fees   

Flat fee for up to 10 Rural Dogs 
plus $20 per additional dog 

 210.00 

Late flat fee for up to 10 rural 
dogs plus $30 per additional dog 

 300.00 

Surrender a dog for euthanasia  30.00 

Permit application to keep more than two dogs in 

an urban area including breeder 

140.00 

Re-homing fee for impounded dogs 30.00 

Costs and expenses relating to impounding and 

securing impounded dogs 

Actual cost plus 
10% 

Replacement registration tag (if 
tag lost or damaged) 

 7.50 

Bark Control Collars  Actual cost  

plus 10% 

Impounding Fees   

First Impounding  80.00 

Second Impounding  170.00 

Third Impounding  265.00 

Feeding (per day)  25.00 

 

  

STOCK RANGING FEES 

$ 

Costs and expenses for impounding and securing 
impounded stock. 

 

Call out fee per hour (or part of)  
 

Impounding Fees 

Actual costs 

plus 10% 

 
148.00 

 

First Impounding per animal 200.00 

Second Impounding per animal 

Third impounding per animal 

Feeding (per day per animal) 

400.00 

600.00 

50.00 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES – SAFE FOOD, 

BYLAWS, NOISE, GAMBLING 

FEES 

$ 

  

Food Hygiene Regulations Registration 265.00 

Food Act Registration 100.00 

Food Act Verification 265.00 

EHO Hourly Rate for Compliance Enforcement 148.00/hr 

Camping Ground (per annum) 260.00 

Hairdressers Registration (per annum) 260.00 

Offensive Trade Registration (per annum) 260.00 

Bylaw Permit Fee  (includes hawkers, itinerant 

trader, advertising signs, hoardings, street stalls 

[large], food stalls, amusement galleries, event 
registration) 

156.00 

Bylaw Permit Fee  (includes street stall [small]) 21.50 

Amusement Devices – for one device, for the first 

seven days of proposed operation or part thereof 

11.50 

Additional Device – first week (or part week) 2.30 

Additional Weeks (or part week) per device 1.15 

  

Noise Control   

Noise control charges (seizure)  - per callout to 

property 

357.00  

Return of seized equipment –administration and 

return fee per property, PLUS 

102.00 

Burglar alarm disconnection (if required) 

 

Electrician/ 

Service Callout 
charges plus 

10% 

  

General  

Abandoned vehicles removal and disposal 

 

Actual costs + 

10% 

Bylaws Enforcement (incl. long grass removal (fire 
risk) and removal of vegetation over-hanging public 

places. 

Actual costs + 
10% 

  

Gambling  

Venue and gaming machine per consent 357.00 

  

 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES - LIQUOR 

LICENSING 

FEES 

$ 

Licence Applications 

Managers Certificates 

 

As per Act 

As per Act 

 

 

PLANNING -  RESOURCE MANAGEMENT; LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACTS 

FEES 

$ 

Deemed Permitted/Boundary Activities  

Boundary Activity 115.00 

Deemed Permitted Activity 230.00 

Non-Notified Land Use  

Controlled 560.00 

Restricted discretionary-minor 357.00 

Restricted discretionary-other 660.00 

Discretionary (Heritage  – Minor) 357.00 

Discretionary 825.00 

Non-complying 1,590.00 

Limited Notified Land Use  

Restricted discretionary 980.00 

Discretionary 1,275.00 

Non-complying 2,090.00 

Publicly Notified Land Use  

Restricted discretionary 1,480.00 

Discretionary 1,840.00 

Non-complying 2,660.00 

Non-Notified Subdivision  

Controlled (up to 3 lots created) 

Controlled (4 to 10 lots created) 

Controlled (11 or more lots created) 

870.00 

1,070.00 

1,275.00 

Restricted discretionary (up to 3 lots created) 

Restricted discretionary (4 to 10 lots created) 

Restricted discretionary (11 or more lots created) 

940.00 

1,140.00 

1,345.00 

Discretionary (up to 3 lots created) 

Discretionary (4 to 10 lots created) 

Discretionary (11 or more lots created) 

1,345.00 

1,550.00 

1,755.00 

Non-complying (up to 3 lots created 

Non-complying (4 to 10 lots created) 

Non-complying (11 or more lots created) 

1,550.00 

1,755.00 

1,960.00 

Limited Notified Subdivision  

Restricted discretionary 1,550.00 

Discretionary 1,960.00 

Non-complying 2,160.00 

Publicly Notified Subdivision  

Restricted Discretionary  1,755.00 

Discretionary 2,160.00 

Non-complying 2,365.00 

Plan Change   

All fees are a deposit only.  Where the costs for 

processing an application exceed the fee deposit, 
the additional cost will be payable. 

 

Staff time (per hour) 148.00 

Plan change 5,700.00 

Additional Charges  

Site Inspections (per inspection up to 1 hour, then 

hourly rate shall apply) 

100.00 

Pre-hearing 535.00 

Hearing 1,225.00 

Hourly Rate above deposit 148.00 

External consultancy Actual cost  

+ 10% 

Protected trees 

 

*Fees will not be charged for applications relating 

to modifying or removing trees listed in Appendix 

1.4 (Notable trees) of the Wairarapa Combined 
District Plan.  

This only applies where no other aspect of the 

proposal requires resource consent; e.g. a yard 

encroachment. 

No charge to 

applicant* 
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PLANNING -  RESOURCE MANAGEMENT; LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACTS 

FEES 

$ 

Certification  

S223  Certificate 

S224 Certificate 

316.00 

408.00 

S226 Certificate   

S243 Approval 

S348 of LGA approvals 

Certificate of Compliance 

Planning Certificate (SSoA) 

Request to vary condition of consent 

Objection to condition of consent 

382.00 

382.00 

382.00 

665.00 

77.00 

408.00 

665.00 

  

LIMS  

LIM – Urgent (5 working days)  460.00 

LIM – Standard (10 working days) 255.00 

Certification of Title Searches   30.00 

   

BUILDING CONSENTS PIM FEE (IF 

APPLYING 

PRIOR OR 

WITH BC 

APPLICATION 

ADDITIONAL 

TO BC FEE) 

$ 

BUILDING 

CONSENT 

(BC) ONLY 

FEE 

EXCLUDING 

BRANZ & 

DBH LEVIES 

$ 

Plumbing & Drainage (P&D) 

Minor Work 
  

Free standing Solid fuel heater 46.00 300.00 

Inbuilt solid fuel heater 46.00 420.00 

Minor plumbing, drainage work – 
fittings, drain alteration,  solar 

panel 46.00 379.00 

Drainage work e.g. new minor 
subdivision services & common 

drains (see commercial fees for 

larger subdivisions) 46.00 971.00 

Drainage work e.g. new  effluent 
disposal system 46.00 971.00 

Wet area shower (vinyl floor) 46.00 481.00 

Wet area shower (tiled floor) 46.00 721.00 

Private marquee   professional 
assembly only (no inspection) 46.00 139.00 

Public marquee >100 sq m < 50 
people professional assembly 

only  (no inspection) 46.00 139.00 

Public marquee >100 sq m > 50 
people private marquee > 100 

sq m (with inspection) 46.00 287.00 

Sheds / Garages / Conservatories etc 

Spa pools, swimming pool 
<1200 high on ground & 

swimming pool fence only N/A 83.00 

All other and in-ground 
swimming pool N/A 346.00 

Garden sheds/retaining 
walls/carports/decks/proprietary 

aluminum conservatories/other 
minor works 46.00 509.00 

Minor farm buildings/ 
haysheds/covered yards 1-6 

bays etc incl farm bridges          

< $15,000 

 

 

92.00 666.00 

Larger farm buildings (covered 
yards, wool sheds) no P&D incl 

farm bridges >$15,000 

 

92.00 

 

1045.00 

Larger farm buildings (covered 

yards, wool sheds) with P&D 92.00 1,452.00 

Proprietary garages std 92.00 703.00 

Proprietary garages with fire wall 92.00 814.00 

Proprietary garages with P&D 92.00 1,026.00 

BUILDING CONSENTS PIM FEE (IF 

APPLYING 

PRIOR OR 

WITH BC 

APPLICATION 

ADDITIONAL 

TO BC FEE) 

$ 

BUILDING 

CONSENT 

(BC) ONLY 

FEE 

EXCLUDING 

BRANZ & 

DBH LEVIES 

$ 

Proprietary garages including 
sleepout no P&D 92.00 814.00 

Proprietary garages including 
sleepout with P&D 92.00 1,109.00 

Garages, simple custom design 
single level/relocated small 

buildings with no P&D 92.00 878.00 

Garages, simple custom design 

single level with P&D (if sleepout 
use dwelling fee) 92.00 1,285.00 

Residential repile 46.00 573.00 

Residential demolition 46.00 240.00 

 

BUILDING CONSENTS PIM FEE (IF 

APPLYING 

PRIOR OR 

WITH BC 

APPLICATION 

ADDITIONAL 

TO BC FEE) 

$ 

BUILDING 

CONSENT 

(BC) ONLY 

FEE 

EXCLUDING 

BRANZ & 

DBH LEVIES 

$ 

Residential New Dwellings   

Single storey brick veneer Urban 370.00 3,217.00 

Single storey brick veneer rural 370.00 3,883.00 

Single storey weatherboard 
urban 370.00 3,365.00 

Single storey weatherboard rural 370.00 4,068.00 

Single storey stucco/texture 

coating/ply/steel/block or multi 
cladding urban 

 

 

370.00 3,606.00 

Single storey stucco/texture 

coating/ply/steel/block or multi 

cladding rural 

 

 

370.00 4,345.00 

Multi storey brick veneer urban 

 

555.00 

 

3,587.00 

Multi storey brick veneer rural 555.00 4,345.00 

Multi storey weatherboard urban 555.00 3,735.00 

Multi storey weatherboard rural 555.00 4,438.00 

Multi storey stucco/texture 

coating/ply/steel/block or multi 

cladding urban 555.00 3,976.00 

Multi storey stucco/texture 
coating/ply/steel/block or multi 

cladding rural 555.00 4,715.00 

Transportable dwelling (yard 

built) 92.00 2,829.00 

Note: Double units charged at single unit rate plus 50%. 

Other charges may apply.  Check the last section of this schedule or 

contact a Council officer. 

Dwellings with multiple cladding types are charged at Stucco/Texture 
coating/Ply/Steel/Block rate 

Residential Dwelling Additions & Alterations (including non-

proprietary conservatories) 

Internal alterations 46.00 590.00 

Internal alterations with P&D 46.00 738.00 

Single storey brick veneer 92.00 1,683.00 

Single storey brick veneer with 

P&D 

92.00 1,868.00 
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BUILDING CONSENTS PIM FEE (IF 

APPLYING 

PRIOR OR 

WITH BC 

APPLICATION 

ADDITIONAL 

TO BC FEE) 

$ 

BUILDING 

CONSENT 

(BC) ONLY 

FEE 

EXCLUDING 

BRANZ & 

DBH LEVIES 

$ 

Single storey weatherboard 92.00 1,868.00 

Single storey weatherboard with 

P&D 

92.00 2,163.00 

Single storey stucco/texture 

coating/ply/steel/block 92.00 2,200.00 

Single storey stucco/texture 

coating/ply/steel/block with P&D 92.00 2,496.00 

Multi storey brick veneer 185.00 1,979.00 

Multi storey brick veneer with 
P&D 185.00 2,274.00 

Multi storey weatherboard 185.00 2,237.00 

Multi storey weatherboard with 
P&D 185.00 2,533.00 

Multi storey stucco/texture 
coating/ply/steel/block  185.00 2,478.00 

Multi storey stucco/texture 
coating/Ply/Steel/Block with P&D 185.00 2,774.00 

Note:  All residential additions with multiple cladding types are 
charged as stucco/texture coating/ply/steel/block rate 

Relocated Residential Dwellings 

 Note: If Relocation Includes Alterations or Additions  

Add Alteration & Addition rate as above 

Relocated residential dwelling 
urban 555.00 1,664.00 

Relocated residential dwelling 

rural 555.00 1,960.00 

Note: See other charges for bonds  

Commercial / Industrial    

Commercial demolition 46.00 573.00 

Single storey shop fit outs 46.00 1,193.00 

Multi storey shop fit outs 92.00 1,489.00 

Single storey multi-unit 

apartments/motels 
370.00 

2,182.00 plus 

443.00 per unit 

Multi storey multi-unit 

apartments/motels 
555.00 

 2,551.00 plus 

740.00 per unit 

Minor commercial work e.g. 

signs/shop fronts/minor fit outs 

(No P&D) 185.00 925.00 

Use commercial rate for large subdivision services installations 

Commercial/Industrial <$50,000 296.00 1,900.00 

Commercial/Industrial $50,001 - 

$100,000 444.00 3,143.00 

Commercial/Industrial $100,001 

- $150,000 593.00 4,031.00 

Commercial/Industrial  $150,001 

- $250,000 740.00 4,919.00 

Commercial/Industrial $250,001 

- $350,000 887.00 5,806.00 

Commercial/Industrial $350,001 

- $500,000 1,035.00 6,694.00 

Commercial/Industrial $500,001 

- $1,000,000 1,035.00 7,285.00 

Commercial/Industrial 

/Agricultural >$1,000,000 1,035.00 

7,285.00 plus 

740.00 per 

100,000 value 

Development levies may apply to commercial building consents.  
Check with Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

BUILDING CONSENTS – OTHER 

CHARGES 

UNITS FEES 

$ 

Infrastructure connections may apply to connections or additional 

loads on Council services.  Check with Council. 

Connection fees may apply to new connections to Council services.  

Check with Council. 

BRANZ  Levy  (for work of 

$20,000 or more) Per 1,000 1.00 

Building Levy (for work of 

$20,000 or more) Per 1,000 2.01 

Structural engineering or fire 
engineering assessment/peer 

review   Cost+ 10% 

NZ Fire Service design review   Cost +10% 

The building consent fee does not include the cost of any structural or 
fire engineer’s assessment which may be required 

Compliance schedule change – 
new and/or amended  185.00 

Inspection hourly rate    185.00 

Inspection fee (minimum) per 
inspection  148.00 

 

Certificate of Acceptance - 

Building consent fee for the 
applicable building payable with 

lodgment plus actual charges  

 

Per hour –  

payable on 
issue  

of certificate 

 
 

185.00 

   

Re-assessment fee (amended BC 
plans) lodgment fee includes ½ 

hour assessment 

 277.00 
lodgment plus 

185.00 per hr 

over and above 

first hr 

Building Warrant of Fitness and 
Swimming Pool audit/inspection 

fee 

 

185.00 

Building Warrant of Fitness 

Renewal 

 

100.00 

Building Certifcate (SSoA)  75.00 

Application for Certificate of 

Public Use  277.00 

Application for a modification or 
waiver to a building consent 

 
92.00 

Charge for conversion of hard- 

copy documents (applications 

etc) and conversion of 

documents to approved 
electronic format payable on 

every Building Consent 

 

77.00 

New Building Consent Minor 

Works printed 

 

10.00 

New Building Consent Residential 

Consent printed 

 

30.00 

New Building Consent 

Commercial Consent printed 

 

50.00 

Old Building Consents Minor 

Works printed 

 

50.00 

Old Building Consents 

Residential Consent printed 

 

75.00 

Old Building Consents 

Commercial Consent printed 

(additional charges will apply for 

larger consents as below 

 

100.00 

Scan documents, email 
electronic copies, Google drive 

(Dropbox) 

 10.00 per  

10 minutes 

Infrastructure Deposits (refundable)  

-All relocated dwellings, work over $100,000, 
commercial work in urban area greater than 

$20,000 and at officer discretion where there is a 

risk to public infrastructure. 

1,000.00 
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INFRASTRUCTURE AND SERVICES FEES 

$ 

Water and Sewer Connections  

(All new dwellings on town supply) 
 

Road Opening Bond 550.00 

Water Administration Fee (paid to Council) 67.00 

Sewer Administration Fee (paid to Council) 67.00 

1.   New water and sewer connections are 

administered by Council. 

2.   The applicant must use a contractor acceptable 
to Council. 

3.   No work may commence until the 

administration fee has been paid, and Council’s 

maintenance contractor or the contractor have 
been notified. 

4. Council’s maintenance contractor must be 

advised of all work. 

 

Sewerage (Dumping Septic Tank Waste)  

Per cubic metre  

Trade Waste Application 

Trade Waste Annual Permit Fee 

For large discharges: 

     Flow 

     BOD 

     SS 

62.00 

150.00 

20.00 

 

0.56/m3 

0.59/kg 

0.61/kg 

Capital Contributions*  

Financial Contribution water 

Financial Contribution sewer 

3,736.83 

2,013.17 

Water Rates  

Ad hoc water reading fee 

Urgent water reading (within 48hrs) 

Use over 350m3  

40.00 

100.00 

1.84 per m3 

Vehicle Crossings  

Vehicle Run Up Charge 550.00 

(Refunded after completed to Council 

specifications) 

 

Rapid Numbers  

Rapid Numbering (per number) 50.00 

 

 

 Note there are specific charges levied under the 

RMA/Wairarapa Combined District Plan in relation to 

Greytown developments. Contact SWDC for more detail. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TRANSFER STATIONS/LANDFILLS FEES 

$ 

Featherston – Recycling Station (Johnston St) 

Opening Hours 

Thursday 11am – 3pm 

Saturday- Sunday 11am-3pm 
 

 

Greytown – Recycling Station (Cotter St) 

Opening Hours 

Tuesday 1pm-3:30pm 

Saturday 10am-12pm 
Sunday 10am-1pm 

 

 

Martinborough – Transfer Station and 

Recycling Station (Lake Ferry Rd) 

Opening Hours 
Wednesday 1pm-3pm 

Saturday 10am-4pm 

Sunday 10am – 1pm 

 

 

Pirinoa – Recycling Station 

Opening Hours 

Wednesday 1pm-3pm 

Saturday 10am-12pm 

Sunday (May – August) 3pm – 5pm 
Sunday (September – April) 4pm-6pm 

 

 

Recycling  

Clean and sorted recyclable items No Charge 

Replacement recycling bins 17.50 

  

General Refuse (Martinborough Only)  

  

A minimum charge of $10.00 per load will apply 185.00 per 
tonne 

Car Bodies – Stripped 26.00 

  

Green Waste (Recycling Stations)  
Car Boot  5.00 

Van/trailer  Up to 250 kg 15.00 

Large Trailer / Small Truck Up to 2 tonne 30.00 

Large Truck 

Larger loads by the discretion of 

Council’s Operator 

Up to 6 tonne 45.00 

 

   

Tyres (Martinborough Only)   

Tyres (per tonne)  500.00 

Car & 4WD tyres – up to 4 tyres 

on rims 

 

3.00 each 

Truck, Tractor or earthmover 

tyres, more than 4 tyres/load 
(any type) or mixed load 

containing tyres 

 

500.00 per 
tonne 
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ELECTED MEMBER CONTACTS 

MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS 

MEMBERS CONTACT DETAILS 

Vivien Napier – Mayor 

(Chairperson) 

13 Homestead Lane 

Greytown 5712 

Phone (06) 304 9473 (home) 

Phone (06) 306 9611 (business) 

Email the.mayor@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Brian Jephson 

Deputy Mayor 

Palliser Bay Station 

Palliser Bay Road 

RD 2 

Featherston 5772 

 

Phone (06) 308 8956 

Cell (027) 502 6198 

Email brian.jephson@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Margaret Craig 13 Jellicoe Street 

Greytown 5712 

Phone (06) 304 8557 

Cell (021) 236 4600 

Email margaret.craig@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Paora Ammunson 15 Hecklers Road 

 R D 1Greytown 5794 

Phone (06) 304 9998 

Cell (027) 730 4999 

Email paora.ammunson@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Colin Wright 

 

12 Kuratawhiti Street 

Greytown 5712 

Phone (06) 304 8995 

Cell (027) 220 8788 

Email colin.wright@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Pam Colenso 

 

30 New York Street 

Martinborough 5711 

Phone (06) 306 9503 

Cell (027) 441 4892 

Email pam.colenso@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Pip Maynard 17A Cambridge Road 

Martinborough 5711 

Phone (06) 306 8363 

Cell (021) 683 638 

Email pip.maynard@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Lee Carter 34 Lyon Street 

Featherston 5710 

Phone (06) 308 9843 

Cell (027) 248 1364 

Email lee.carter@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Colin Olds 59 Moroa Road 

RD 1  

Featherston 5771 

Phone (06) 308 6062 

Cell (027) 432 9951 

Email colin.olds@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Dayle Harwood 8 Farrier Grove 

Featherston 5710 

Cell (021) 562 953 

Email dayle.harwood@swdc.govt.nz 

 

 

  

mailto:the.mayor@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:email%20brian.jephson@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:paora.ammunson@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:pip.maynard@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:lee.carter@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:colin.olds@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:dayle.harwood@swdc.govt.nz
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FEATHERSTON COMMUNITY BOARD 

MEMBERS CONTACT DETAILS 

Robyn Ramsden 

(Chairperson) 

3 Farrier Grove 

Featherston 5710 

Cell (021) 303 553 

Email robynjramsden@gmail.com 

 

Mark Shepherd 61-63 Waite Street 

Featherston 5710 

Cell (027) 308 8035 

Email mtshepherd@xtra.co.nz 

 

Brenda West 

 

99 Watt Street 

Featherston 5710 

Phone (06) 308 6594 

Cell (021) 273 6325 

Email  west.bren@gmail.com 

 

Claire Bleakley 605 Western Lake Road 

Featherston 5710 

Phone (06) 308 9842 

Cell (027) 348 6731 

Email p.bleakley@orcon.net.nz 

 

Cr Colin Olds 59 Moroa Road 

RD 1  

Featherston 5771 

Phone (06) 308 6062 

Cell (027) 432 9951 

Email colin.olds@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Dayle Harwood 8 Farrier Grove 

Featherston 5710 

Cell (021) 562 953 

Email dayle.harwood@swdc.govt.nz 

 

 

GREYTOWN COMMUNITY BOARD 

MEMBERS CONTACT DETAILS 

Leigh Hay 

(Chairperson) 

8 Wood Street 

Greytown 5712 

Phone (06) 304 9876 

Cell (021) 710 103 

Email hay4greytown@gmail.com 

 

Christine Stevenson 

 

143 Papawai Rd 

RD 1 

Greytown 5792 

Phone (06) 304 9175 

Cell (021) 516 264 

Email 
christine.stevenson@solwaycollege.school.nz 

 

Mike Gray 15 Udy Street 

Greytown 5712 

Phone (06) 304 9376 

Cell (027) 857 2508 

Email mike.kaygray@xtra.co.nz 

 

Ann Rainford 6 Horton Street 

Greytown 5712 

 

Phone (06) 304 9960 

Cell (021) 0833 1468 

rainfordann@gmail.com 

Cr Margaret Craig 13 Jellicoe Street 

Greytown 5712 

Phone (06) 304 8557 

Cell (021) 236 4600 

Email margaret.craig@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Paora Ammunson 15 Hecklers Road 

RD1 

Greytown 5794 

Phone (06) 304 9998 

Cell (027) 730 4999 

Email paora.ammunson@swdc.govt.nz 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:colin.olds@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:dayle.harwood@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:christine.stevenson@solwaycollege.school.nz
mailto:margaret.craig@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:paora.ammunson@swdc.govt.nz


SOUTH WAIRARAPA DISTRICT COUNCIL ANNUAL PLAN FOR THE 2017/18 YEAR  

PART 6:  APPENDICES 178 

MARTINBOROUGH COMMUNITY BOARD 

MEMBERS CONTACT DETAILS 

Lisa Cornelissen 

(Chairperson) 

10 Dublin Street West 

Martinborough 5711 

Phone (028) 2553 4857 

Email martinboroughlisa@cornelissen.co.nz 

 

Fiona Beattie 204 Whareroto Road 

RD2 

Featherston 

 

Phone (06) 308 6188 

Cell (027) 545 4430 

Email afbeattie@xtra.co.nz 

 

Maree Roy 

 

60 Strasbourge Street 

Martinborough 5711 

Phone (06) 306 9319 

Email maree.greenfrog@gmail.com 

 

Victoria Read PO Box 173 

Martinborough 5741 

Phone (06) 306 8570 

Cell (027) 227 1252 

Email victoria@victoriaread.co.nz 

 

Cr Pam Colenso 

 

30 New York Street 

Martinborough 5711 

Phone (06) 306 9503 

Cell (027) 441 4892 

Email pam.colenso@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Pip Maynard 17A Cambridge Road 

Martinborough 5711 

Phone (06) 306 8363 

Cell (021) 683 638 

Email pip.maynard@swdc.govt.nz 

 

 

 

mailto:dhgibbs@xtra.co.nz
mailto:pakohe@infogen.co.nz
mailto:victoria@victoriaread.co.nz
mailto:pip.maynard@swdc.govt.nz
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NON-ELECTED MEMBER CONTACTS 

MAORI STANDING COMMITTEE 

MEMBERS CONTACT DETAILS 

Reuben Tipoki (Chair) 

Hau Ariki Marae 

 

25-39 Lake Ferry Road 

RD2 

Featherston 5772 

 

Phone (027) 304 5422 

Email rrtipoki@gmail.com  

Michael Roera  

Papawai Marae 

21 Pah Road 

RD1 

Greytown 5794 

 

Phone (021) 150 1729 

Email mroera@hotmail.co.nz 

Amiria Te Whaiti 

Papawai Marae 

23 Pah Road 

RD1 

Greytown 5794 

 

Phone (022) 170 3009 

Email jacquiamiria@hotmail.co.nz 

Teresa Aporo 

Kohunui Marae 

 

305 Hinakura Road 

RD4 

Martinborough 5784 

 

Phone (022) 066 3088 

Email teresaaporo@gmail.com  

Terry Te Maari 

Kohunui Marae 

 

3009 Lake Ferry Road 

Pirinoa 

RD2 

Featherston 5772 

 

Email Terryte123@gmail.com 

 

Johnny Shaw 

Hau Ariki Marae 

2 Naples Street 

Martinborough 5711 

 

Phone (029) 411 9946 

Email shirlsshaw@xtra.co.nz  

 

Horipo Rimene  

Rangitane o Wairarapa 

Rangitane o Wairarapa 

PO Box 354 

Masterton 5840 

 

Phone (06) 370 0600 

Email horipo@rangitane.iwi.nz  

 

Demetrius Potangaroa 

Kahungunu ki Wairarapa 

Kahungunu ki Wairarapa 

7 Gray Street 

Masterton 5810 

 

Email dpotangaroa@yahoo.com 

Cr Paora Ammunson 15 Hecklers Road 

RD1 

Greytown 5794 

 

Phone (06) 304 9998 

Cell (027) 730 4999 

Email paora.ammunson@swdc.govt.nz 

 

Cr Pip Maynard 17A Cambridge Road 

Martinborough 5711 

Phone (06) 306 8363 

Cell (021) 683 638 

Email pip.maynard@swdc.govt.nz 

 

mailto:rrtipoki@gmail.com
mailto:jacquiamiria@hotmail.co.nz
mailto:teresaaporo@gmail.com
mailto:shirlsshaw@xtra.co.nz
mailto:dpotangaroa@yahoo.com
mailto:paora.ammunson@swdc.govt.nz
mailto:pip.maynard@swdc.govt.nz
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COUNCIL DIRECTORY 

COUNCIL DIRECTORY 

Council Office Location: 19 Kitchener St 

 Martinborough 

Postal: PO Box 6 

 Martinborough 5741 

Phone (06) 306 9611 

Fax (06) 306 9373 

web: www.swdc.govt.nz 

email: enquiries@swdc.govt.nz 

 

 AFTER HOURS 

Emergency calls only (06) 306 8440 

Rural Fire Officer Cell (027) 289 9609 

Dog Control Officer (06) 308 9076 or  

Dog Control Officer Cell (027) 441 2737 

Noise Control (call free) 0800 664 732 

 

Civil Defence Emergency 

Management Wairarapa 
 Phone 0800 239 247 

Featherston Service 

Centre/Library 

Fitzherbert Street 

Featherston 

 

Phone (06) 308 9030 

Greytown Service Centre/Library 115/117 Main Street 

Greytown 

 

Phone (06) 304 9061 

Fax (06) 304 9008 

Martinborough Library 6 Kitchener Street 

Martinborough 

 

Phone (06) 306 9758 

Greytown Campground Kuratawhiti St 

Greytown 

 

Phone (06) 304 9387 

www.greytowncampground.co.nz 

 

Martinborough Campground Cnr Princes & Dublin St 

Martinborough 

 

Phone 0800 780 909 

Web: www.martinboroughcamping.com 

 

 

http://www.swdc.govt.nz/
mailto:enquiries@swdc.govt.nz
http://www.greytowncampground.co.nz/
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GLOSSARY 

GLOSSARY 

AEE - Assessment of Environmental Effects 

AMP - Asset Management Plan 

BERL - Business and Economic Research Limited 

BCA - Building Consent Authority 

CDEMG - Civil Defence Emergency Management Group 

DOC - Department of Conservation 

DV - Depreciated Value 

EEO - Equal Employment Opportunities 

ETS - Emissions Trading Scheme 

FRS - Financial Reporting Standard 

GST - Goods and Services Tax 

IFRS - International Financial Reporting Standards 

LAPP - Local Authorities Protection Programme 

LGA - Local Government Act 

LCFA - Local Government Funding Authority 

LTP - Long Term Plan  

MOU - Memorandum of Understanding 

NAASRA - National Association of Australia State Roading Authorities 

NZTA - New Zealand Transport Agency (formerly Transfund, Land Transport Safety Authority and Transit NZ) 

NEW CAPITAL - Capital Expenditure on New Infrastructure Assets 

NMuA - National Multi-use Approval. Applies to building structures that are constructed to a standard and 

repetitive design  

NRB - National Research Bureau 

RAMM - Road Asset Maintenance Management 

RENEWAL 

CAPITAL 

- Capital Expenditure on Renewal of Infrastructure Assets e.g. Sewer or Water Pipes 

RLTC - Regional Land Transport Committee 

RLTS - Regional Land Transport Strategy 

RMA - Resource Management Act  

SL - Straight Line 

SPR - Special Purpose Road 

SUIP - Separately Used or Inhabited Part.  Applies to the levying of targeted rates and includes any portion of 
any separate   rating    unit used or inhabited by any person, other than the ratepayer (as defined by 

Clause 11 of the Local Government (Rating) Act 2002) having the right to use or inhabit that portion by 

virtue of a tenancy, lease, license or other agreement. 

SWCCP - South Wairarapa Council Community Plan 

UAC 

 

- Uniform Annual Charge – a charge made on each property, but to which a differential can be applied, e.g. 

70% urban 30% rural. 

UAGC - Uniform Annual General Charge – a charge made equally to each property. 

VESTED 

CAPITAL 

- Capital Expenditure on Assets by Others with Ownership Vested in Council. 

WLS - Wairarapa Library Service 

 

 

 




